Concession Grant Fee – IPCA (Note 14) 2,396,907 2,337,135

 5,508,499 5,214,758

Liabilities
Loans, financings and debentures – IPCA (Note 20) (3,718,981) (3,800,889)
Debt agreed with pension fund (Forluz) – IPCA (672,083) (720,498)
Forluz deficit of pension plan – IPCA (380,022) (283,291)

 (4,771,086) (4,804,678)

Net assets 737,413 410,080

 (*)  Part of the Concession financial assets related to the Regulatory Remuneration Base approved by Aneel after the third tariff review

cycle.

Sensitivity analysis

In relation to the most significant risk of decrease in inflation, due to having more assets than
liabilities indexed to the variation of inflation indicators, the Company and its subsidiaries
estimate that, in a probable scenario, on September 30, 2019 the IPCA inflation index will be
4.0738% and IGPM index will be 4.2668%.  The Company and its subsidiaries have made a

102

102

C
em

ig
 H

o
ld

in
g

S.
A

.

sensitivity analysis of the effects on its net income arising from decreases in inflation of 25%
and 50% in relation to the ‘probable’ scenario, naming these the ‘possible’ and ‘remote’
scenarios, respectively.

Risk: decrease in inflation

Sep. 30,
2018

September 30, 2019

Book value

‘Probable’
scenario

IPCA 4.0738%
IGP-M 4.2668%

‘Possible’
scenario (-25%)
IPCA 3.0554%
IGPM 3.2001%

‘Remote’
scenario (-50%)
IPCA 2.0369%

IGP-M 2.1334%
Assets
Concession financial assets related to Distribution
infrastructure – IPCA (*)

359,258 373,893 370,235 366,576

Amounts receivable from the Government of the State of
Minas Gerais - IGP-M (TARD) (Note 28)

216,752 226,000 223,688 221,376

Amounts receivable from the Government of the State of
Minas Gerais - IGP-M (AFAC) (Note 11)

254,930 265,807 263,088 260,369

Receivable for residual value – Transmission – IPCA (Note 14) 1,817,663 1,891,711 1,873,200 1,854,687
Assets remunerated by tariff – Transmission – IPCA (Note 14) 462,989 481,850 477,135 472,420
Concession Grant Fee – IPCA (Note 14) 2,396,907 2,494,552 2,470,142 2,445,730

 5,508,499 5,733,813 5,677,488 5,621,158

Liabilities
Loans, financings and debentures – IPCA (3,718,981) (3,870,485) (3,832,611) (3,794,733)
Debt agreed with pension fund (Forluz) – IPCA (672,083) (699,462) (692,618) (685,773)
Forluz deficit of pension plan (380,022) (395,503) (391,633) (387,763)

 (4,771,086) (4,965,450) (4,916,862) (4,868,269)

Net assets 737,413 768,363 760,626 752,889

Net effect of variation in IPCA and IGP-M indices  30,950 23,213 15,476

(*)  Portion of the Concession financial assets relating to the Regulatory Remuneration Base of Assets

ratified by Aneel after the third tariff review cycle.

Liquidity risk

Cemig has sufficient cash flow to cover the cash needs related to its operating activities.

The Company manages liquidity risk with a group of methods, procedures and instruments
that are coherent with the complexity of the business, and applied in permanent control of
the financial processes, to guarantee appropriate risk management.

Cemig manages liquidity risk by permanently monitoring its cash flow in a conservative,